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ររធនបាេ អាេប្តូវបានជាំនួសលោយរុគ្គេលផ្សសងលទៀត

តាមេក្ខខណ្ឌ  និងនីតិវិធីខដេមានខេងក្នុងេិខិតររធនបាេក្ិេច

ឬរទរបញ្ញតតិជាធរមាន។ ក្រណ្ីខដេគាា នខេងអាំពីេក្ខខណ្ឌ  និង

នីតិវិធីដេូមានខេងក្នុងប្រលោគ្ខាងលដើម ររធនបាេប្តូវបាន

ជាំនួសតាមេក្ខខណ្ឌ ដូេជា៖ (១) លរើររធនបាេជារូរវនតរុគ្គេ 

ររធនបាេលនេះប្តូវបានជាំនួស (ក្) ជាសវ ័យប្រវតតិ លៅលពេខដេ

ខលួនទទេួមរណ្ភាព អសមតថភាពផ្សលូវកាយឬផ្សលូវេិតត ប្តូវបានប្រកាស 

លោយអាជាា ធរមានសមតថក្ិេចថាក្ស័យធន ប្រប្ពឹតតរទលេាើសមជឈិម

ឬឧប្ក្ិដឋ ឬតាមេក្ខខណ្ឌ លផ្សសងលទៀត ខដេក្ាំណ្ត់លោយរទរបញ្ញតតិ 

ជាធរមានររស់និយ័តក្រររធនបាេក្ិេច (ន.រ.ធ.) /រញ្ញតតិក្រ

ពាក្់ព័នធ។ (ខ) តាមលសេក្តីសលប្មេភាគ្លប្េើនោេ់ខាតររស់ររធន- 

បាេទាំងអស ់ លៅលពេខដេររធនបាេេេូនិវតតន៍ ឬរដិលសធ

មិនរាំលពញការង្ករ ឬមិនសក្តិសមរាំលពញការង្ករ។ (២) លរើររធនបាេ 

ជានីតិរុគ្គេររធនបាេលនេះ ប្តូវបានជាំនួសលៅលពេខដេររ-

ធនបាេ រញ្ឈរ់សក្មាភាពររស់ខលួន ល ើយប្តូវបានជប្មេះរញ្ជ ីឬ

ប្តូវបានរលំាយ។ 

ន.រ.ធ. / រញ្ញតតិក្រពាក្់ពន័ធជាអនក្លេញលសេក្តីសលប្មេ

ខតងតាាំងររធនបាេជាំនួស។ ក្រណ្ីរញ្ញតតិក្រពាក្់ព័នធខតងតាាំងររ-

ធនបាេជាំនួស, ររធនបាេប្តវូជូនដាំណ្ឹងជាលាយេក្ខណ្អ៍ក្សរ

លៅ ន.រ.ធ.។ ការជាំនួសររធនបាេ អាេលធវើបានេុេះប្តាខតមាន

ខេងេក្ខខណ្ឌ  និងនីតិវិធីជាំនសួររធនបាេលៅក្នុងេិខិតររធន-

បាេក្ិេច ឬរទរបញ្ញតតិជាធរមាន (េារ់សដ ីពីររធនបាេក្ិេច, ២០១៩; 

េារ់សដ ីពីការលរៀរេាំនិងការប្រប្ពតឹតលៅថ្នអាជាា ធរលសវា ិរញ្ញវតថុមនិខមន

ធនាគារ, ២០២១)។ 

A trustee may be replaced by another person in 

accordance with the conditions and procedures set forth 

in the trust instrument or the provisions in force. In cases 

where there is no provision for the conditions and 

procedures as stated in the first sentence, the trustee 

shall be substituted by the following conditions: (1) If the 

trustee is a physical person, the trustee is (a) 

automatically replaced when he/she dies, the physical or 

mental incapacity, is declared by the competent authority 

as a bankrupt, a misdemeanor or a felony or other 

condition determined by the provisions in force of the 

Trust Regulator (TR)/ relevant regulators. (b) by an 

absolute majority decision of all the trustees when the 

trustee retires or refuses to perform his/her duties or 

he/she is not fit to perform the duties. (2) If the trustee is 

a legal entity, the trustee is replaced when the trustee 

ceases to be active and is cleared or dissolved. 

 

The TR/ relevant regulator is the one who issues 

the decision to appoint the substitute trustee. In case the 

relevant regulator appoints a substitute trustee, the 

trustee shall notify in writing to the TR. The substitution of 

the trustee can be done only if the conditions and 

procedures for the substitution of the trustee are stated in 

the trust instrument or the regulations in force (Law on 

Trust, 2019; Law on the Organization and Functioning of the 

Non-Bank Financial Services Authority, 2021). 
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